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POTTS & HODGSON P.O.BOX 18
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS TELEPHONES 375 & 487

v g
- . 1F CALLING OR TELEFHONING WITH REF-
JAMES . OMAS HODGSON KING STREET,
EREHCETO THIS LETTER PLEASE ASK FOR
NORMAN FRANCIS SMITH. LL.B. OPOTIKI,
Mr Smith
NEW ZEALAND

11th July 1972

The Registrar, bt Maori JinaLs
Maori land Court, T e |
Private Bag, ) {
ROT ORUA NV : Y2 1972

¢ b s E
Dear Sir, R }

B

re - Waiotahi Block - Opotiki Minute Book Vol.Ub
Foliocs 207-208

We enclose a copy of a letter we have sent to the Maori
Trustee concerning his @&ctione in offering the amegameted Block
for lease by temder, When thie application was first lodged on
behalf of Mr. Maxwell, it was for the purposes of obtaining
amalgamation of the landes with a view to galling a meeting of owners
to obtain a lease for our client. We were of the opinion that when
the Court made this Section 438 order, following amalgamation and
vesting the land in the Mgori Trustee to lease, that the order was
for the purposes of granting a lease to our client and provided
the terms of the lease were not contrary to the interests of the
owners, such lease should be granted.

It would be appreciated if you would advise us whether
or not we have been mistaken in our interpretation of the order,

. M7% Yours faithfully,
POTTS & HODGSON
. Per: o

NF'S s RE
Enecl,
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PGITS & HODGSON g : ‘ PO ROX IO

TELEPHONFS® 375 & ap7?
AARISTENRS A4 SoucITons
I CALLI M (A TRLARHON I WIT REr KING STREET
RN THOMA G HASGRON EARNGE 17 THINLETTER FLLEASE ABF FOR
HERS AR ERANSIN AMITH, LL.A. Ko Smith OPOTIKI.
wm

e i MEW TEALAND

11th July 1472
Yhe Meorli Trustee,
Frivate Beg,
ROTCRUA
Dear tir,

re — Amokura Lease 12/008

Purther to our previous correspondence, it has come
te the triter's notice that you are ot present calling ternders
sar lesne of the amalgamated blocks at Amokura., We are
venecerned firstly st your fal lure to notify us of the proposed
fender aes previously requested, and cewndly at the aren involved.

our elient, Mr &. Maxwell who has beer occupylng part
of these ploews and developing same for some time, lodged an
sipliestion with the kaer! Land Court for amel.amatlon of these
nndr with a viea to celling a meeting of owners and taking a
letige ol the same, Our application cume before the Court in
Februsry 1968 ul which time the Court directed" it will be
veceoeapy for the applicant to eslablish economlcs and convenlence -
thut encumbrances/charges consent, and values for emalgametion
ynrposen; 86 wel! as having a positive formula for future user Lo
the- benet'lt of the owners”, Folluwing this our cllent then
sount eoneiderable time, effort and money in corplyidng with the

¢




cly/

Ccours's regquiremenonts to the intent that eventually on the 6th 01
Aebmuary 1972, 8n order for aralgamation was carried ocut, An b
ordear unde Seclion L,38 vesting the lend dn the Naorl Trustee was
alse made, glving the Maorl Trustee the right to alienate the land
by wey of lease as 4 @ingle unit or by pert of certain terms. It
wie anticlpated at that stage that our client would be given the
option of taldng the lease, purticularly in view of the fact that

he had previously carried out some development work and more
particularly had pald off ‘subetantial rate arrears in respect of

the land. : §:

T “We note thet the ared to be leased 1s some 150 acres 3roods
25 pavrches, tuiol this only 27 acres is capable of being used, the

_ balénce teing steep undeveloped country, covered in scrub. In. -

additicn on the higher parts of the land there are a number of

Meprl FPa sites of relative historic interests and 1t was thought - :
that thie ares wap to have been retained as a reserve,. and only i
the grassed area comprising the whole of the West severance of }
© 19374 gnd an area of the balance Block contalned within the line

drawn 'rom egpproximately the eastern end of this weslern severance

of 39301 to the south western boundury of the amalgamated ared.

We are instructed that practical access to this particular
eren ean only Le obtajined through lend already owned or leased by our
elient or through the Waloeka River. 1t was because of this, -thet
“onr plilent felt that the land should best be amalgnmated and occupled
by him, L B : 3t = : Ty
' we note tnat the land is vested in the Maori Trustee to lsase,
end wiiillst we cancede that 1t may be. ususl Lo arrange iszases by tender, !
we would pespectfully submit that in thip instance, thers is Jjustificatlon
for & departure from the norm because of firetly the unavailabpility s
of sccaag, secondly the uneconomic nature of the land unless farmed o
in conjurction with ndjoining land and thirdly because of the fact that -
pur client has brought about the amalgumbtlon at considerable expense
to nimeelf on the upderstanding that he himeelf would be obtaining the
lenses, It would be apprrecilated if you would conslder these multers
uprgently and let ua have. your -comments ae socn as possible.

) E 5. T # 4 . . Yours faithfully,

: o g RE POTTS & HODGSCN SPEN
Bl A il iy v wr PERR SR T



URGENT

To  ROTORUA = M.A.
R W ;

Our file: 5/744

/

From OPOTIKI }lj
&
&

B iy
Your file: . “» FQrts Enclosures

checked

Date: 192, T T2 Previous ref.: Ours Yours

Subject:

W. MAXWELL

FOR ¢ Mr H. Martin - Court Section

157363 W

I like to refer you to the above file and reports in
regard amalgamation = utilisation etc of Waiotahi Blocks
393 - 393C4 - 393D2 - and 393C2, 1ts conseguent Court
hearing etc and amalgamation of titles into one new
title Waiotahi 393G.

This block of land Waiotahi 393G 1s now advertised for
lease by tender by the Macri Trust Office, and I like
to comment as follows:

The land has no access.

Your plan shows an unformed road, situated in steep
undeveloped hill country access to the grassed area 1is
by decending steeply to the Otakel stream and rising
again steeply to another ridge and down to the foothills,
where the grassed area of some 34 acres is situated.

For your Informgtion:

Present access, by arrangement, is from the end df
Amokura Road along Section 391A over Mr. Maxwells lands,
over Boris Blacks Estate land, Section 393F2 B{ - along
the foothills over Sections 393F4 - 39384 - 393B2A -
393828 and 393D1 (Refer ours 22.410.7{ - para.8). Please
also refer to what my previous comments were in regard to
Section 393D (ours 22,410,741 - para 2).

I would like you to refer to yours b6.7.71 - Field
Supervisor Opotiki para 2, whereby it was pointed out
that Mr. Maxwell was endeavouring to obtain leases of
the farmable areas and the formation of a reserve of the
of the undevdoped hilly part:containing some historicel
Pa sites.

Please refer to our reply in regard-this matter 21.9.71
para 2.

I do not knowvhat took place at the Opotiki Court
hearings, but I understand (rightly or wrongly - I think Mr.

Maxwell informed me) that the Judge was in favour of a
lease to Mr. Maxwell of the farmable areas and that the

Contd/eeennn-
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balance would be set aside as a Maori reserve
for conservationsand historical purposes (thisland is
all undeveloped and in manuka fern and bush).
No doubt your Court files will give a true picture of
what actually transpired at the case hearing.

Mr.Maxwell has been using the grassed areas for some
years and he has paid the County rates. He also has
been endeavouring to get an amalgamation of the
different titles, engaged at his own cost a solicitor
to attend to all related and Court matters. Mr.Maxwell
of course is prepared to pay rent,” somewhere around
6% of the Capital Value, but by advertising the land
hy tender now a position could develop where someone
else might offer in excess of Mr Maxwells offer, of
course not realising that the land has no proper
access. (only over Maxwells and Blacks sections - and
they both have indicated that they will not give
access t0 an ocutsider).

Mr. Maxwell is understandingly most distressed and
perturbed about the whole matter.

All and every effort should be made to see whether a
lease can be granted to Mr. Maxwell of Waiotahi
Section 393G.

oy

W.H.Mestrom,
FIELD SUPERVISCR.
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——————— Waiotahi C.C.

14 July 1972
Messrs Potts & Hodgson,
Barristers & Solicitors,

P.0. Box 18,
OPOTIKI.

Attention: MNr Smith

Dear Sirs,

WAIOTAHT 393G - MR W. MAXWELL

In reply to your letter of 11 July, I suggest that you
are mistaken in your interpretation of the Order.

The section 438(5) Truat Order was drawn in this office
and follows precisely, the Court minute creating it. A copy
of the minute was sent to you on or about 22 February 1972.

It may well be that the Order as pronounced was not in the
form which you contemplated and you had the opportunity of
querying it following receipt of the minute and before the time
for re-hearing had run.

You must appreciate that the Masori Trustee had no knowledge
of the application and the proceedings which led to the making
of the Order, other than that he was asked to accept a trust
to lease, and did so. Having received a Trust Order which
required him to alienate the land by way of lease as a whole or
in parts, he followed the usual procedure in his capacity as a
trustee by calling tenders for the leasing of the land. There
was no suggestion in the Order that he should give any priority’
or preference to your client.

On the question of costs, you are still free to lodge an
application under section 57 of the Maorl Affairs Act 1953.
If your client is nct prepared to take his chance by tendering
for the lease, his only other alternative is to apply to the
Court to vary the terms of the trust. Any move in this direction
will have to be made promptly, because tenders close on 2 August.

Yours faithfully,

(J. E. Cater)
; Registrar
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Waiotahi C.C.

17 July 1972
Messrs Potts & Hodgson,
Barristers & Solicitors,

P.0. Box 18,
OFQTIKI.

Attention: Mr Smith
Dear Sirs,

WATOTAHI 393G - MR W. MAXWELL

In reply to your letter of 11'July, I suggest that you
are mistaken in your interpretation of the Order.

The Section 438(5) Trust Order as signed and sealed
follows preclsely the Court minute creating it. A copy of
the minute was sent to you on or about 22 February 1972.

It may well be that the Order 'as pronounced was not in
the form which you contemplated and you had the opportunity
of questioning it following receipt of the minute, and before
the time for re-hearing had .run. ; .

On the guestion of costa, you are still free to lodge
an application under Section ‘57 of the Maori Affairs Act, 1953.
If your client is not prepared to take his chance by tendering
for the lease, his only other alternative is to apply to the
Court to vary the terms of the trust. ‘Any move in this
direction will have to be made promptly, because tenders close
on 2 August. STUR : ;

Yours faithfully,

(H.’;%f;artin).

. Deputy Registrar

Ll



POTTS & HODGSON
BARRISTERS & SOLICITC RS

-

JAME. MOMAS HODGEON
-r
NORMAN FRANCIS SMITH, LL.B.

sl

IFCALLING OR TELEPHONING WITH REFs
ERENCE YO THIN LETTER PLEANE ASK FOR

: ¥
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i

P.O.BOX 18
TELEPHONES 375 & 497

KING STREET.
OFOTIKI,

NEW ZEALAND

20th July 1972

| e

DOTORUA
The Registrar, ey —
Maor i nd Court,
Private Bag,
ROT CRUA
Bear S, Attention : Mr. Martin

re - Waiotahi 393G - W.Maxwell - Waiotahi C.C,

We acknowledge recelpt of your letter of the 17th
July and note your comments as to the writer's misinterpretation
of the Court order. From our records it would appear that the
Court has made an order vesting the amalgamated blocks inthe
Maori Trustee with powsr to lease all or part of the land on
certain specified term. It is our contention that as the order does
not specify that the lease is to be arranged by tender, the Maori
Trustee is competent under the terms of the order to deal privately
with any interested party. It would be of assistance to us if
you could advise whether or not the writer is mistaken in this
interpretation,

Yours faithfully,
POTTS & .HODGS ON

Pep:s :
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Waiotanhi C.C.

26 July 1972
Messrs Potts & Hodfson,
Barristers & Solicltors,

P.0. Box 18,
OPOTIKI.

Attention: Mr N. Smith

Dear Sirs,

WATIOTAHT 393G - MR W. MAXWELL

In reply to your letter of 20 July, it is true to say
that the Trust Order did not specifically require the Maori
Trustee to lease the land by public tender. I suggest
however, that the Maori Trustee proceeded as any prudent
trustee would do, by calling tenders for the lease in an
endeavour to get the best possible deal for his beneficiaries.

You are no doubt by now aware, that the Court has varied
the original order by issuing a new order which authorises

the Maori Trustee to lease to Mr Maxwell providing a suitable
offer is made by him.

Yours faithfully,

(H. &utin)

Deputy Registrar



